

# **Natural Storage Solutions Pvt. Ltd.**

March 05, 2018

# **Summary of Rated Instrument:**

Instrument	Previous Rated Amount(Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount(Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Non-Convertible Debentures (NCD)	4.00	4.00	[ICRA]BB (Stable); Downgraded from [ICRA]BB+ (stable)
Unallocated Non-Convertible Debentures	4.00	4.00	[ICRA]BB (Stable); Downgraded from [ICRA]BB+ (stable)
Total	8.00	8.00	

#### **Material Event**

Natural Storage Solutions Pvt. Ltd. has provided its half yearly provisional results on February 22, 2018. The company reported operating income of Rs. 32.40 crore with operating profit (OPBDITA) of Rs. 1.95 crore and profit before depreciation and tax (PBDT) of Rs. 0.62 crore in H1 FY2018.

## **Impact of the Material Event**

ICRA has revised the long-term rating to [ICRA]BB (pronounced as ICRA double B) from [ICRA]BB+ (pronounced as ICRA double B plus) to the Rs. 8.00 crore<sup>1</sup> Non-Convertible Debentures of Natural Storage Solutions Pvt. Ltd. (NSSPL)<sup>2</sup> as the results are not in line with ICRA's expectations. The outlook on the long-term rating is Stable.

The revision of the long-term rating takes into account the pressure on the credit profile of the company, owing to weaker business performance in H1 FY2018, as against ICRA's expectations because of slower execution of orders in hand during the period. The revenues of the company will remain ~5-10% lower in FY2018 on a YoY basis, as against earlier expectations of about ~15% growth. In addition, the slower than expected ramp up of operations of the newly commissioned sorting and grading line of the manufacturing unit, coupled with increase in debt levels owing to recent debt funded capex and increase in working capital intensity, resulted in moderation in debt coverage indicators and liquidity position.

The previous detailed rating rationale is available on the following link: Click here

### **Rationale**

The rating downgrade factors in the pressure on the company's operations, as reflected in lower operating income in H1 FY2018 due to slow order execution and/or deferment of orders by the clients due to the impact of the Goods and Services Tax (GST). The rating takes into account the below average financial risk profile marked by decline in the operating profitability margins and leveraged capital structure due to increase in the debt level following the debt funded nature of expansions undertaken in FY2018. This also led to weakening of its coverage indicators with interest coverage of 1.42 times, Total Debt/OPBDITA of 7.04 times and NCA/Total Debt of 4.54% for H1 FY2018. The rating also takes into account the increase in the receivables (~86 days) and inventory level (~89 days) as on September 30, 2017,

www.icra.in

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications.



which is likely to exert pressure on liquidity. The rating is further constrained by the competition in the highly fragmented industry; however, with the company being an integrated player, it is relatively well placed. The rating also takes in to account the vulnerability of profitability to any adverse movements in prices of key raw materials, given the project's lead time and fixed price nature of contracts.

The rating, however, continues to factor in the experience of the key promoters spanning over a decade in the cold storage and refrigeration industry, together with its pan India operations. Being an integrated player with technical expertise, providing end-to-end turnkey solutions, in-house manufacturing of diverse products along with established relationships with raw material suppliers, provide operational synergies in securing orders across the country as well as internationally.

#### **Outlook: Stable**

ICRA expects Natural Storage Solutions Pvt. Ltd. to continue to benefit from the experience of its promoters, its technical expertise and geographical diversified operations. The outlook may revised to Positive if the company improves its revenues and profitability, along with efficient working capital management, while ensuring regular debt repayments, which is likely to strengthen the financial risk profile. The outlook may be revised to Negative if cash accruals are lower than expected, or if profitability is lower than expected, or if any stretch in the working capital cycle weakens the liquidity position of the company.

# **Key rating drivers**

# **Credit strengths**

**Experience of promoters** – Incorporated in 2009 for the quality design and manufacturing of industrial refrigeration applications for providing turkey solutions to set up industrial refrigeration plants across India. The promoters have more than a decade of experience in the cold chain solutions and industrial refrigeration sector.

**Integrated player with wide range of offerings** – NSSPL is an integrated player with technical expertise that provides end-to-end turnkey solutions and in-house manufacturing of diverse products. It also enjoys established relationships with its raw material suppliers. These factors provide the company with operational synergies for securing orders across the country as well as internationally.

## **Credit weaknesses**

**Modest scale of the company with decline in the revenues** – The scale of operation remains moderate, with decline in the revenues in FY2017 and H1 FY2018 due to slower order execution and deferment of orders in hand.

Average financial risk profile - The financial risk profile of the company remains average, marked by leveraged capital structure owing to increase in debt level, with estimated gearing of 1.5 times as of September 2017. Decline in profitability margins and increase in debt level, the debt coverage indicators moderated in H1 FY2018, with OPBDITA/I&F of 1.42 times, Total Debt/OPBDITA of 7.04 times (annualised) and NCA/Total Debt of 4.54%.

**Intense industry competition** – There is an intense competitive pressure owing to high fragmentation in the industry; however, the company's diversified portfolio mitigates the risk to an extent.

**Vulnerability of profitability to any adverse fluctuations in raw material prices** – The operating profitability of the company is exposed to adverse fluctuations in prices of key raw materials, given that NSSPL's major supplies are fixed price in nature. The company also faces limited pricing flexibility.

www.icra.in 2



#### **ANALYST CONTACTS**

K. Ravichandran

+91 44 4596 4301

k.ravichandran@icraindia.com

Sanket Thakkar

+91 79 4027 1528

sanket.thakkar@icraindia.com

Suprio Banerjee

+91 22 6114 3443

supriob@icraindia.com

**Jaimin Patel** 

+91 79 4027 1550

jaimin.patel@icraindia.com

#### **RELATIONSHIP CONTACT**

**Jayanta Chatterjee** 

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

#### MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com

# Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-2866928 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

# **About ICRA Limited:**

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



### **ICRA Limited**

#### **Corporate Office**

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

#### **Registered Office**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

#### **Branches**

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251 Pune + (91 20) 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2018 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents

www.icra.in 4